
IN RE:  PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION, *  BEFORE THE 
             VARIANCE and SPECIAL VARIANCE 
             S/E Side of Joppa Road, 60' SW of c/line of  *  ZONING COMMISSIONER 
             Quentin Avenue  
             (1807 East Joppa Road)  *     OF  
             9th Election District 
             5h Council District  *     BALTIMORE COUNTY 
 
             Jennifer M. Hitt  *  Case No. 2009-0080-XSA 
             Petitioner 
                                                *     *     *     *     *      *      *      *      *       *      * 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

 This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for 

Special Exception, Variance and Special Variance filed by Jennifer M. Hitt, the owner of the 

subject property, through her attorney, Edward J. Gilliss, Esquire.  The Petitioner requests a 

special exception to allow the conversion of an existing Class A Office Building to a Class B 

Office Building in an R-O (Residential – Office) Zone, pursuant to Section 204.3.B.2.a of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.).  In addition, variance relief is requested from 

the B.C.Z.R. as follows:  (1) from Section 409.4.A to permit a drive aisle with a width of 7.2 feet 

in lieu of the required 20 feet; (2) from Section 409.4.C to permit a travel lane with a width of 19 

feet in lieu of the required 22 feet; (3) from Section 409.8.A.5 to permit a dead end parking bay 

without backup area; (4) from Section 204.4.C.4 to permit an 8 foot side yard setback for an 

addition in lieu of the required 10 feet; and lastly (5) for a special variance from Section 

4A02.4.G to permit a proposed addition to 1807 East Joppa Road that is within the Loch Raven 

Boulevard/Joppa Road traffic shed.  The subject property and requested relief are more 

particularly described on the redlined site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and 

marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1. 

 Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request(s) on behalf of the 

property owner, Jennifer Hitt, were her husband, Matthew B. Hitt, who has for fifteen (15) years 

operated his accounting business at the subject location; Bernadette L. Moskunas with Site Rite 



Surveying, Inc., the consultant who prepared the site plan for this property, and Edward J. 

Gilliss, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioner.  There were no Protestants or other interested persons 

present.  People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this 

case and at the onset of the hearing, the Petitioner amended the Petition and site plan in response 

to comments submitted by Mr. Zimmerman and Stephen E. Weber, Chief of Traffic Engineering, 

who had reviewed the initial site plan.  The amended plan provides signage and traffic 

circulation detail. 

 Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular 

shaped parcel (50' wide x 160' deep) located on the southeast side of East Joppa Road between 

Quentin Avenue and Oakleigh Road, near the Baltimore Beltway (I-695) Overpass in Parkville.  

The property contains a gross area of 9,250 square feet or 0.212 acres, more or less, zoned R-O 

and is improved with a 1 ½-story frame bungalow and a paved accessory parking area in the rear 

portion of the lot.  The Petitioner purchased the site in 2002 after leasing the property and 

improvements for some ten (10) years prior and now proposes a rear addition to accommodate 

the growing CPA (Certified Public Accountant) business.  As shown on the site plan, the existing 

building is 32' wide x 31' deep and contains approximately 1,018 square feet of office space.  

The Petitioner proposes the construction of a two-story addition, 25' x 30' in dimension, to the 

rear of the structure to provide an additional 750 square feet of commercial space.  Mr. Hitt 

stated the basement and second floor area would be dedicated to needed storage space.  The 

addition’s first floor will serve as a desperately needed conference room and provide 

organizational space.  These improvements and uses are more particularly shown on building 

elevation drawings submitted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 5. 

 Special Exception relief is necessary to reflect the proposed expansion of the current 

use from a Class A Office building to a Class B Office building.  A Class B office building is 

defined in Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. as “A principle building used for offices and which is not 

a Class A Building.”  A Class B Office Building is permitted in the R-O zone by special 

exception.  In this regard, the building has been used by Matthew Hitt for the past 15 years and 
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has worked well without any complaint, zoning violation, or incident.  The term “Office” is 

defined in the regulations as “A building or portion of a building used for conducting the affairs 

of a business, profession, service, industry, or government, including a medical office.”  Surely, 

this structure falls within that definition.  For the Petitioner, the building is suitable and 

economically feasible for use at this site.  The proposed 0.27 floor area ratio is appropriate and 

the seven (7) off-street parking spaces are adequate for the no more than five (5) office workers 

on premises at any one time.  Mr. Hitt testified that the CPA’s business primarily involves off-

site visits to their client’s place of business.  It was further indicated that there will be no new 

employees, no new bathroom, no new vehicles, and, as stated above, storage will be dedicated to 

the basement and second floor areas with the remaining first floor for needed work space and 

conference room.  Mr. Hitt stated that he anticipates staying at this location for at least the next 

thirteen (13) years and hopes to purchase 1805 East Joppa Road when the Odette’s retire and 

close their insurance agency. 

 Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded that special 

exception relief should be granted.  In my judgment, the proposal complies with the requirements 

of Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. and will not cause detrimental impacts to the health, safety and 

general welfare of the locale. 

 Turning next to the variance requests, the Petitioner originally requested four (4) 

variances, three (3) relating to B.C.Z.R. Section 409 requirements for driveways (7.2 feet instead 

of 20 feet), travel lanes (19 feet instead of 22 feet), and dead-end parking (without back-up area) 

and one (1) from B.C.Z.R. Section 204.4.C.4 for a building side yard setback (8 feet instead of 

10 feet).  This Section states in pertinent part:  “Minimum side yard setbacks:  10 feet, except if 

the adjacent property is predominantly residentially zoned, residentially used or is adjacent to a 

residential street, in which case the setback shall be 20 feet”.1  Although the adjacent properties 

are zoned R-O, they are used commercially and not residentially.  Accordingly, the Office of 

                                                           
1 In January 2005, the County Council rewrote the definitional section of the B.C.Z.R. to include the R-O zone as 
being within the “residential zone”. 
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Zoning Review determined the applicable side yard setback in this case to be 10 feet.  I agree.  

As illustrated on the site plan adjacent side-by-side properties are used commercially.  

Neighboring 1801 East Joppa Road is in the B.L.R. (Business Local  

Restricted) Zone.  There is not a dissimilar use between the properties to lend support for a 20-

foot side yard buffer.  As to the appropriateness of this variance to permit a side yard setback of 

8 feet, the 1-½ story bungalow is already built and located on the lot 7.2 feet (east side) from the 

property line.   The setback has therefore already been established and has existed since 1951.  

This is corroborated by the Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment submitted by the 

Office of Planning.  Within the comment the Director states: 
  
 “This office supports the special exception request to expand the existing 
 office.  The office addition is in line with and to the rear of the existing 
 building.  The driveway servicing the building exists.  The variances 
 requested do not appear to place a burden on the existing adjacent residential 
 uses or have negative impacts on the general vicinity.” 
 
Due to the architectural and structural characteristics possessed by this property, not shared by 

other properties in the area, the requested setback relief of 8 feet in lieu of the 10 feet is in order 

to comply with the spirit and intent of the regulations. 

 Addressing the Section 409 variances, Mr. Hitt stated that the driveway on the subject 

property provides for a total width of 10.5 feet (8.5 feet on the subject property plus a 2 foot 

encroachment of the driveway onto the adjacent property to the east).   This 

driveway/configuration has existed on the site since 1951, well before the amended zoning 

regulations of 1955; however, current regulations require a minimum driveway width of 20 feet.  

As suggested by Steve Weber, who reviewed the plan at the request of Office of People’s 

Counsel, Petitioner submitted Exhibit 3 - (Driveway Use Agreement), to address concerns of 

encroachment.  This Agreement, dating back to 1984, provides for the right of the Petitioner, her 

heirs, and assigns, to use, for as long as it is used as a driveway, the piece of ground 2'-6" wide to 
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the east of the boundary line between 1809 and 1807 East Joppa Road and running 120' parallel 

with the western boundary of 1809 East Joppa Road.  The Petitioner next requests approval to 

permit a travel lane with a width of 19 feet in lieu of the required 22 feet from 409.4.C.   As also 

suggested by Stephen Weber, Petitioner submitted Exhibit 6 – (Joint Use Driveway Agreement) 

that states in pertinent part:  

 
 “WHEREFORE, Odette and Hitt agree that the owners, tenants, employees 
 and customers of the aforesaid properties and the business users of those 
 properties shall be permitted to use each other’s driveways, so that the 
 driveway on the east edge of the properties (1805 E. Joppa Road) shall be 
 used for ingress to the parking areas and  the driveway on the far west of the 
 properties (1807 E. Joppa Road) shall be used for egress from the parking 
 areas.  Odette and Hitt agree to instruct tenants and/or employees to use the 
 driveways as aforesaid”.   
 
This agreement, to pair the driveways, is demonstrated on the revised site plan (Exhibit 1) and 

addresses to the extent possible the substandard entrance and driveway issues.   

 In addition, Mr. Hitt testified from his personal knowledge of the workings of the 

property that surprisingly, given Mr. Weber’s comments, that there are no parking lot problems 

on site today.  He believed this was because the Odette’s property (1805 East Joppa Road) and 

Hitt’s property (1807 East Joppa Road) sit side-by-side with driveways on either side of the 

adjoining properties with parking located behind the structures.  Because both properties were 

formerly residences before being converted to commercial use, the driveways are narrower than 

if they had originally been constructed for commercial use.  As noted above, Petitioner 

purchased 1807 East Joppa Road from Odette and intends to purchase 1805 East Joppa Road 

from Odette when they desire to sell.  The Hitt’s intend to merge the two (2) properties once they 

are under common ownership.  See Petitioner’s Exhibit 6.  Mr. Gilliss opined that the use-in-

common parking lot and access with the adjacent property qualified for relief to be granted for a 
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modified parking plan pursuant to B.C.Z.R. Section 409.12.  To provide compliance with current 

regulations, he argues would be an undue hardship on the Petitioner for reasons given.   I accept 

the fact that there is currently no room on the nonconforming property to rectify the drive aisle 

deficiencies.  As such, I find the property unique.  I also find that the Petitioner would suffer a 

practical difficulty if the regulations were strictly enforced. 

 In regard to parking, Ms. Moskunas supplemented Mr. Hitt’s testimony by noting that 

ordinarily adding a new addition would require more parking.  However, the subject addition 

will be used by the existing CPA business employees; therefore, the seven (7) spaces will 

provide more than adequate parking.  People’s Counsel correctly points out that B.C.Z.R. 

Section 204.4.C.6 and 9 requires Class B Office buildings to provide amenity open space in the 

interior portion of the parking lot in addition to buffer area requirements.  Ms. Moskunas noted 

that a retaining wall runs along the parking area at the boundary between the subject property 

and 1809 East Joppa Road.  See Photographic Exhibits 4B-9 through 4B-16.  There is existing 

planting provided with existing mulch areas that runs perpendicular (east to west) across the 

parking area with 1805 East Joppa Road.  Additionally, a 7-foot wood-on-wood board privacy 

fence runs across the entire rear property line separating the R-O from the D.R.5.5 residential 

uses to the rear.  As evidenced on Petitioner’s Exhibit 1 - General Note 13, the Petitioner shall 

submit for review and approval a landscape plan to Avery Harden, the County’s Landscape 

Architect, at the time of building permit application.  To require the Petitioner to provide 

additional amenity open space in the parking lot given these facts would be inconsistent with 

other commercial uses in the vicinity.  

 In addition, special variance relief is requested in order to proceed with the proposed 

development, the ZAC comments issued by reviewing agencies as a result of their respective 
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review of the site alerted Petitioner to the fact that the subject property is located within the shed 

of a failing intersection as well as an “Area of Special Concern” for sewer.  The “F” level traffic 

shed identified is Loch Raven and Joppa Roads.  This intersection has been assigned an “F” level 

of service pursuant to the current Basic Service Map for transportation.  Thus, and as will be 

explained in more detail below, the instant Petition for Special Variance was filed. 

 Pursuant to Section 4A00.1 of the B.C.Z.R., the purpose and intent of Article 4A, 

entitled “Growth Management,” is to generally “implement the objectives of the County-wide 

Master Plan and to adopt standards and guidelines relative to new development.”  Additionally, 

the growth management regulations seek to encourage development patterns that are consistent 

with the preservation of the quality of life in existing neighborhoods, to ensure the adequacy of 

public facilities and infrastructure, the preservation of the natural, agricultural and environmental 

resources and to promote appropriate new growth and development.  The purpose and intent of 

the Basic Services Maps of the growth management regulations is set forth in Section 4A02.1 of 

the B.C.Z.R.  Therein, it is provided that Basic Service Maps are to be annually prepared by the 

County to ensure that public facilities are in place to adequately serve proposed development.  

Additionally, Section 4A02.2 of the B.C.Z.R. states that in the event of any conflict between the 

growth management regulations and any other provision of the B.C.Z.R., the provisions of the 

growth management regulations control.  Thus, the Petition for Special Variance requested in 

this case is governed by the requirements in Article 4A and, hence, the variance provisions of 

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. are not applicable. 

 Mr. Gilliss demonstrated that the only ingress and egress to the subject site is by way 

of the eastbound lanes of Joppa Road.   He discussed several factors that mitigate against any 

anticipated impacts at the subject intersection.  First, Joppa Road’s eastbound and westbound 
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traffic lanes are separated by a concrete median as depicted on the photographs submitted.  See 

Petitioner’s Exhibit 4B-1 through 4B-6.  Traffic exiting 1807 East Joppa Road must therefore 

proceed east on Joppa Road away from the failing intersection.  Secondly, there will be no 

increased traffic as a result of the proposed addition in as much as the employees will remain the 

same.  This testimony is substantiated by Stephen Weber, who in his correspondence to the 

Office of People’s Counsel dated October 19, 2008, states in pertinent part: 

 “Based on the relatively small size of the addition, the distance of this site 
 from the critical intersection, and recognizing that the eastern border of the 
 moratorium area only lies 200 feet to the east at the Beltway, we would find 
 that the additional traffic impacts from this site on the critical intersection 
 would be nearly imperceptible and therefore we would have no objection to 
 the granting of a Special Variance for this proposal”.   
 

Based upon the foregoing, I find that the testimony and evidence that has been offered is 

sufficient to comply with the special variance standard set forth in Section 4A03.4.G of the 

B.C.Z.R.  Thus, the Petition for Special Variance shall be granted and relief approved so that the 

proposed improvement may be approved and building permits issued for this addition 

notwithstanding its location within the shed of a failing intersection.  It is clear that there will be 

no impact on the “F” intersection.  

 After due consideration of all of the testimony and evidence presented, a review of 

the provisions contained within Petitioner’s Deed (Exhibit 2) and Agreement(s) – (Exhibits 3 and 

6), I am persuaded to grant the special exception and variance requests.  The testimony and 

amended site plan presented by Ms. Moskunas and the fact that the CPA business has been 

operating for 15 years without incident is persuasive to a finding that the proposed use meets the 

special exception requirements set forth in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. as well as Section 307 

and Cromwell v. Ward 102 Md. App. 691 (1995) and will not be detrimental to the health, safety 

or general welfare of the surrounding locale. I further find that the proposed use is consistent 

with and will complement the other businesses in the vicinity, and that sufficient parking exists 

to support the use.   
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 Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on these 

Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted. 

 THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 

this 12th day of January 2009 that the Petition for Special Exception, pursuant to Section 

204.3.B.2.a of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a Class B office 

building in an R-O zone, be and is hereby GRANTED; and, 

 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance, seeking relief from the 

B.C.Z.R. as follows:  (1) from Section 409.4.A to permit a drive aisle with a width of 7.2 feet in 

lieu of the required 20 feet; (2) from Section 409.4.C to permit a travel lane with a width of 19 

feet in lieu of the required 22 feet; (3) from Section 409.8.A.5 to permit a dead end parking bay 

without backup area, and (4) from Section 204.4.C.4 to permit an 8 foot side yard setback for an 

addition in lieu of the required 10 feet, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is 

hereby GRANTED;  and  

 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Variance seeking relief 

from Section 4A02.4.G of the B.C.Z.R. to permit the construction of a proposed addition to 1807 

East Joppa Road within the Loch Raven Boulevard/Joppa Road traffic shed and a finding that 

such improvements will not adversely impact the traffic shed in which this property is located, in 

accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following 

restrictions: 

 
1) The Petitioner may apply for her permit and be granted same upon 

receipt of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at her own risk until the 30-day appeal period 
from the date of this Order has expired.  If an appeal is filed and this 
Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded. 

 
2) The proposed addition shall be constructed substantially in accordance 

with the building elevation drawings accepted and marked as 
Petitioner’s Exhibit 5.   
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3) Prior to the issuance of any permits, the Petitioner shall submit a 
landscape plan for review and approval by Avery Harden, the County’s 
Landscape Architect. 

 
4) When applying for any permits, the site plan and/or landscaping plan 

filed must reference this case and set forth and address the restrictions 
of this Order.  

 
 
 
 
  ___SIGNED__________ 
  WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, III 
  Zoning Commissioner 
WJW:dlw  for Baltimore County 


